02-27-200

1	(IIII) 1006
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	

U.S	. DEI	PARTM	IENT	OF	COMM	ERCE
Inited S	tates	Patent	and '	Trac	lemark	Office

Res. 103	United States Patent and Trademark C
PATEN	ITS UNL 1
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Molycop Steel Inc.	Name: AltaSteel Ltd.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxed{oxed}$ Yes $oxed{oxed{X}}$ I	No Page 1
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 9401-34 Street n 2 5
Execution Date(s) January 31, 2006	City: Edmonton
Assignment Merger	City: Edmonton
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 9401-34 Street 7 2 2 2 City: Edmonton
Joint Research Agreement	State: Alberta
Government Interest Assignment	=
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: T2J 23 5
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s):	is document is being filed together with a new applicati
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,902,423 6,632,303
6 DBYRNE 00000118 5902423	5,972,135 6,802,914
240.00 OP	6,074,765 4,838,062
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? Yes XXNo
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kelly L. Moffatt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00
Internal Address: Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt	Authorized to be charged by credit card
LLP,	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	X Enclosed
Street Address: 100 King Street West, Suite 6600, P.O. Box 50, l First Canadian Place	_ l · -
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: M5X 1B8	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number:	Expiration Date
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	February 10, 2006
Signature	Date
Kelly L. Moffatt	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

REEL: 017575 FRAME: 0271

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (UNITED STATES)

WHEREAS, Molycop Steel Inc., (the "Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 700-275 Lansdowne Street, Kamloops, British Columbia V2C 6H6, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred unto AltaSteel Ltd., (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 9401-34 Street, Edmonton, Alberta T2J 2R3, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and applications set out in the schedule annexed hereto, the inventions described or claimed therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and substitutes for said patents and applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result of the said applications and any issue or reissues or extensions or re-examinations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignor hereby undertakes at any time upon request to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title to the Assignee to said patents and applications and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor, including the filing, prosecution and assignment of any application issued, reissued, extended or re-examined of said Letters Patent which the Assignee in its discretion may deem advisable, all without further consideration but at the sole expense of the said Assignee.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario this 31st day of January, 2006.

AltaSteel Ltd.

By: Name: James Harman

Title: Authorized Signatory

Molycop Steel Inc.

Name: James Harman

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE

Title	Number	Issue Date
Heat Treatment of Grinding Rod	5902423	May 11, 1999
Stress Relieved Grinding Rod Having Hard Outer Shell	5972135	October 26, 1999
Grinding Rod Chemistry and Method of Heat Treatment to Enhance Wearability	6074765	June 13, 2000
A Stress Relieved Grinding Ball Having Hard Outer Shell	6632303	October 14, 2003
A Stress Relieved Grinding Ball Having Hard Outer Shell	6802914 (division of 6632303)	October 12, 2004
Process for upset forging of long stands of metal bar stock	4838062	December 15, 2007

CALGARY:763385.1 200601291350 1056274

RECORDED: 02/23/2006

PATENT REEL: 017575 FRAME: 0273